Sample Preparation
Two sets of calibrators and spiked samples were prepared in stripped serum to
include low level (pg/mL) analytes and high level (ng/mL) analytes.  Five or six
calibrators were prepared dependent on appropriate concentration ranges for
each analyte.  A spiked standard, negative control, matrix blank, and extraction
blank were also prepared.  Two pre-treatments were examined for the Novum
PRO SLE method: 2 % Formic Acid in Water and pH 6 Ammonium Acetate buffer.
Six elution solvents were evaluated: Dichloromethane (DCM), Ethyl Acetate,

analytes including structural isomers in just 8 minutes for fast, accurate
quantitation using LC-MS/MS.
Ordering Information
Kinetex 2.6 μm Analytical Columns (mm)
SecurityGuard™
ULTRA Cartridges*
Phases 30 x 3.0 50 x 3.0 75 x 3.0 100 x 3.0 150 x 3.0 3/pk
EVO C18 00A-4725-Y0 00B-4725-Y0 –– 00D-4725-Y0 00F-4725-Y0 AJ0-9297
PS C18 00A-4780-Y0 00B-4780-Y0 –– 00D-4780-Y0 00F-4780-Y0 AJ0-8950
Polar C18 –– 00B-4759-Y0 –– 00D-4759-Y0 00F-4759-Y0 AJ0-9531
Biphenyl –– 00B-4622-Y0 –– 00D-4622-Y0 00F-4622-Y0 AJ0-9208
XB-C18 00A-4496-Y0 00B-4496-Y0 00C-4496-Y0 00D-4496-Y0 00F-4496-Y0 AJ0-8775
C18 00A-4462-Y0 00B-4462-Y0 00C-4462-Y0 00D-4462-Y0 00F-4462-Y0 AJ0-8775
C8 00A-4497-Y0 00B-4497-Y0 00C-4497-Y0 00D-4497-Y0 00F-4497-Y0 AJ0-8777
HILIC 00A-4461-Y0 –– –– 00D-4461-Y0 00F-4461-Y0 AJ0-8779
Phenyl-Hexyl –– 00B-4495-Y0 –– 00D-4495-Y0 00F-4495-Y0 AJ0-8781
F5 –– 00B-4723-Y0 –– 00D-4723-Y0 00F-4723-Y0 AJ0-9321
for 3.0 mm ID*SecurityGuard ULTRA Cartridges require holder, Part No.: AJ0-9000
Novum Supported Liquid Extraction (SLE) 96-Well Plates
Novum SLE 96-Well Plates MINI MAX PRO MINI PRO MAX
Maximum Sample Volume